The Consideration Shares will be issued pursuant to the Specific Mandate to be sought from

the Independent Shareholders at the EGM.

The Company has not engaged in any other fund raising activities involving issuance of the

Company’s equity securities in the past 12 months immediately prior to the Latest Practicable Date.

B.4 Effects on shareholding structure upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition and
Proposed Issuance

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had a registered share capital of

RMB6,245,121,836 divided into 6,245,121,836 H Shares with a nominal value of RMB1.00 each,

which is fully paid up.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date and immediately upon completion of the Proposed Issuance (assuming that there is no other

change in the issued share capital and shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest

Practicable Date to the Completion Date):

As at the Latest Practicable Date Immediately upon completion of the Proposed Issuance

Shareholder Class of Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate %
to the total
issued share
capital of the

Company Class of Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate %
to the total
issued share
capital of the

Company

AVIC Note 1 H Shares 3,499,531,569 56.04 H Shares 3,499,531,569 45.18

Domestic Shares 1,250,899,906 16.15

Airbus Group H Shares 312,255,827 5.00 H Shares 312,255,827 4.03

Tianjin Free Trade

Zone Investment
Note 2

– 0 0.00 Domestic Shares 249,769,500 3.22

Other Shareholders H Shares 2,433,334,440 38.96 H Shares 2,433,334,440 31.41

Subtotal-H Shares 6,245,121,836 80.63

Subtotal-Domestic

Shares

1,500,669,406 19.37

Total issued Shares
Note 3

H Shares 6,245,121,836 100 Total 7,745,791,242 100

Note:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, among the 3,499,531,569 H Shares currently held by AVIC,

3,297,780,902 H Shares were directly held by it as a beneficial owner, 183,404,667 H Shares were held

through AVIC Airborne Systems Company Limited, and 18,346,000 H Shares were held through China

- 14 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Aviation Industry (Hong Kong) Company Limited, each being its wholly-owned subsidiary.

Immediately upon completion of the Proposed Issuance, except for the above 3,499,531,569 H

Shares, AVIC will also hold 1,250,899,906 Domestic Shares.

2. Immediately upon completion of the Proposed Issuance, Tianjin Free Trade Zone Investment will hold

[…]

owned subsidiaries of the Company and the results of the Target Group will be consolidated into that

of the Group. As the Target Group has been profit-making for the three years ended 31 December

2018 and nine months ended 30 September 2019 as set out in Appendix II to the Circular, it is

expected that the earnings of the Enlarged Group will be enhanced after the completion of the

Proposed Acquisition and the Proposed Issuance.

(iv) Dilution

The Consideration Shares represent approximately 24.03% of the total issued share capital of

the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and approximately 19.37% of the total issued share

capital of the Company as enlarged by the Proposed Issuance (assuming there is no other change in

the share capital of the Company).

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Proposed Issuance (assuming there is

no other change in the share capital and shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest

Practicable Date to the Completion Date).

- 50 -

LETTER FROM SOMERLEY

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion
of the Proposed Issuance

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

(Note) (Note)

AVIC

– H Shares 3,499,531,569 56.04 3,499,531,569 45.18

– Domestic Shares – – 1,250,899,906 16.15

Airbus Group

– H Shares 312,255,827 5.00 312,255,827 4.03

Tianjin Free Trade

Zone Investment

– Domestic Shares – – 249,769,500 3.22

Other Shareholders

– H Shares 2,433,334,440 38.96 2,433,334,440 31.41

Total 6,245,121,836 100 7,745,791,242 100

Note: The percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

As demonstrated from the table above, the existing public Shareholders’ shareholdings

(including Airbus Group) will be diluted from approximately 43.96% as at the Latest Practicable Date

to approximately 35.44% immediately upon completion of the Proposed Issuance. Given (i) the

aforementioned potential benefits of the Proposed Acquisition to the Group as set out in the section

headed “1. Reasons for and benefits of the Proposed Acquisition and the Proposed Issuance” of this

letter; (ii) the financial effects on the Group upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition as set out

[…]

receivables 1,703,814 868,446 – – – – – – 2,572,260
Contract assets 708,404 – – – – – – – 708,404

23,271,408 6,510,003 – – (2,052,778) (2,052,778) – – 27,728,633

Current assets
Inventories 24,751,084 7,593,892 – – – – – – 32,344,976
Accounts and notes receivables 21,305,477 378,398 – – – – 19,650 – 21,703,525
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 3,691,730 7,862,345 – – (7,795,667) – 3,758,408
Contract assets 2,345,892 – – – – – – – 2,345,892
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss (“FVTPL”) 435,487 734,331 – – – – – – 1,169,818
Pledged deposits 648,489 230,750 – – – – – – 879,239
Term deposits with initial terms of over

three months 1,753,882 – – – – – – – 1,753,882
Cash and cash equivalents 8,210,669 7,217,186 – – – – – (19,129) 15,408,726

63,142,710 24,016,902 – – – – (7,776,017) (19,129) 79,364,466

- IV-2 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

30 June
2019

The Target
Group as at

30 September
2019 Pro forma adjustments Sub total Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3a) (Note 3b) (Note 3c) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Current liabilities
Accounts and notes payables 25,200,048 2,584,869 – – – – (7,782,140) – 20,002,777
Other payables and accruals 3,757,063 1,630,261 – – – – 6,048 – 5,393,372
Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 8,372,562 369,500 – – – – – – 8,742,062
Liabilities arising from sale and

leaseback 60,495 – – – – – – – 60,495
Contract liabilities 5,796,304 20,824,487 – – – – 75 – 26,620,866
Lease liabilities 31,750 – – – – – – – 31,750
Tax payable 173,814 37,841 – – – – – – 211,655

43,392,036 25,446,958 – – – – (7,776,017) – 61,062,977

Net current assets 19,750,674 (1,430,056) – – – – – (19,129) 18,301,489

43,022,082 5,079,947 – – (2,052,778) (2,052,778) – (19,129) 46,030,122

Capital and reserves
Share capital 6,245,122 5,610,332 1,500,669 – (5,610,332) (4,109,663) – – 7,745,791
Reserves 11,061,192 (3,042,699) 4,186,868 1,154,754 (77,205) 5,264,417 – (19,129) 13,263,781

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company 17,306,314 2,567,633 5,687,537 1,154,754 (5,687,537) 1,154,754 – (19,129) 21,009,572

Non-controlling interests 18,585,065 1,154,754 – (1,154,754) (2,052,778) (3,207,532) – – 16,532,287

Total equity 35,891,379 3,722,387 5,687,537 – (7,740,315) (2,052,778) – (19,129) 37,541,859

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 1,775,475 525,000 – – – – – – 2,300,475
Deferred income from government

grants 820,691 58,545 – – – – – – 879,236
Deferred tax liabilities 52,991 2,265 – – – – – – 55,256
Convertible bonds 3,058,707 – – – – – – – 3,058,707
Liabilities arising from sale and

leaseback 442,850 – – – – – – – 442,850
Contract liabilities 300 – – – – – – – 300
Lease liabilities 96,274 – – – – – – – 96,274
Other payables and accruals 883,415 771,750 – – – – – – 1,655,165

7,130,703 1,357,560 – – – – – – 8,488,263

43,022,082 5,079,947 5,687,537 – (7,740,315) (2,052,778) – (19,129) 46,030,122